

No. 18-918

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN R. COPELAND, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.  
CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**MOTION BY CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
AND BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. SHALF  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emory Law School  
Supreme Court Advocacy Program  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
[sarah.shalf@emory.edu](mailto:sarah.shalf@emory.edu)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION BY CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
SCHOLARS TO FILE A BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv  
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 4

I. FOLLOWING *SALERNO*, THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ON FACIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES HAS POINTED IN DIFFERENT DIRECTIONS, AND NEEDS CLARIFICATION.....6

A. Cases After *Salerno* and Before *Johnson* Suggest Facial Challenges Should Be Very Rare.....7

B. *Johnson* and *Dimaya* Seem to Reject *Salerno* and Offer a Broader Rule.....9

C. Courts Are Confused About When and How to Apply the *Salerno* Test.....11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE DEFINITION OF A FACIAL CHALLENGE, AS DISTINGUISHED FROM AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE.....12

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	11
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3, 5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard H. Fallon, <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 CALIF. L. REV. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Alex Kreit, *Making Sense of Facial and As-Applied Challenges*, 18 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 657 (2010).....11, 13, 14, 15
